

SECTION XII
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 2

(Application for seeking permission for levying and collecting the cross subsidy surcharge for unavailed portion of Tangedco's Energy quota from the High Tension(HT) consumers those who purchase energy from outside sources from the month of 07/2012 with applicable interest pending disposal of the Civil Appeal)

IN
CIVIL APPEAL NO. 5652 OF 2015

The Government of Tamil Nadu,
Rep. by its Secretary to Government
Energy Department,
Fort St. George, Chennai - 600 009 & Ors.

.....APPELLANTS

Versus

Kamakshi Lamipack Private Ltd.

.....RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 20th July, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

**"Permission to file SLPs. is granted.
Delay condoned.
Leave granted.
Reply be filed within four weeks.
Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks' thereafter.
Parties are directed to maintain status quo till the orders to the contrary."**

It is submitted that Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate has on 28th July, 2015 filed an application for seeking permission for levying and collecting the cross subsidy surcharge..., which is registered as Interlocutory Application No. 2 and copy of the same has been placed with appeal paper books.

It is further submittea that the Interlocutory Application in the matter above mentioned was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 8th April, 2016, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Post I.A. No. 2 of 2015 before an appropriate Bench within two weeks from today."

...2/-

It is further submitted that there are two respondents. Certificate of service from the High Court has not been received.

The application above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 13th day of April, 2016.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. B. Balaji, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac